

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CEDRIC CHANU, PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Aaron M. Katz
Counsel of Record
Keira Zirngibl
AARON KATZ LAW LLC
399 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 915-6305
akatz@aaronkatzlaw.com

Michael G. McGovern
Helen Gugel
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

Katherine M. McDonald
ROPES & GRAY LLP
800 Boylston St.
Boston, MA 02199

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the case.....	10
A. The COMEX Futures Market	11
B. The indictment and trial	16
C. The decision below	20
Reasons for granting the petition	21
I. The Court should grant the wire fraud question presented or hold the petition for the decision in Ciminelli	21
A. The wire fraud question is important.....	21
B. The circuit split on the wire fraud question is deep and mature	24
C. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve the split	30
II. The circuit split on the Speedy Trial Act question is entrenched, and this case presents a clean vehicle to resolve it.....	31
Conclusion.....	34
Appendix A—Court of Appeals opinion (July 6, 2022).....	1a
Appendix B—District court opinion and order (March 18, 2021).....	37a

V

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
Appendix C—District court opinion and order (July 21, 2020).....	132a
Appendix D—District court opinion and order (October 21, 2019)	151a
Appendix E—Court of appeals order denying rehearing (August 4, 2022)	197a
Appendix F—District court second amended judgement (August 26, 2021)	198a
Appendix G—Statutory provisions	207a
Appendix H—District court transcript (September 17, 2020).....	217a
Appendix I—District court Superseding Indictment (November 26, 2019)	230a
Appendix J—District court transcript (January 24, 2019).....	245a
Appendix K—District court minute entry (October 31, 2019)	291a
Appendix L— District court minute entry (November 15, 2018)	292a
Appendix M—District court transcript (November 15, 2018)	293a
Appendix N—District court Indictment (July 24, 2018).....	302a

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Providence v. Bats Global Mkts., Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Com’n v. Zelener</i> , 373 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	7, 24
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. ___ (2022).....	19
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 625 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2010).....	10, 31
<i>United States v. Aleynikov</i> , 676 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Bruchhausen</i> , 977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992).....	2, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Coscia</i> , 866 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2017).....	20, 21, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Coscia</i> , No. 14-551 (N.D. Ill.)	16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 56 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 1995).....	10, 31
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 45 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1995)	10, 31
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 417 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	33

VII

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 953 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 998 F.2d 1368 (6th Cir. 1993).....	10, 31
<i>United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Richter</i> , 796 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2015).....	2, 30
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 544 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2008).....	31, 33
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014).....	2, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Suarez-Perez</i> , 484 F.3d 537 (8th Cir. 2007).....	10, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Takhalov</i> , 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Tao</i> , No. 19-20052, 2022 WL 4355302 (D. Kan. Sept. 20, 2022).....	30
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 42 F.4th 1278 (11th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 511 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007).....	10, 31, 32
<i>Vorley v. United States</i> , No. 22-402 (Oct. 27, 2022)	28
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 48 (2006).....	31, 32, 33

VIII

Statutes and rules:	Page
Speedy Trial Act, 18 U.S.C. 3161 <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
6 U.S.C. 6(a)(5)(C)	5
7 U.S.C. 9	5
Miscellaneous:	
E. Daley, <i>Keeping Up With Kim Kardashian's Crypto</i> , Nat. L. Rev. (Oct. 4, 2022), tinyurl.com/bdftk4wm	26
Kimberly Kardashian, Securities Act Release No. 11116 (ALJ Oct. 3, 2022).....	25
